503778042 04/11/2016

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3824688

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT	
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA			
		Name	Execution Date	
NORTEKUSA, LLC			04/11/2016	
RECEIVING PARTY DATA Name: NORTEK AS				
Street Address:		VANGKROKEN 2		
City:		RUD		
State/Country:		NORWAY		
Postal Code:	1351	1351		
	I			
PROPERTY NUMBE	RS Total: 2			
Property Type		Number		
Patent Number:		345683		
Patent Number:		453256		
CORRESPONDENCE				
Fax Number:		19)235-0398		
Correspondence wil	l be sent to t	he e-mail address first; if that is a first is that is that is that is the second s	unsuccessful, it will be sent sent via US Mail	
Phone:	-	19.238.1900		
Email: dock		ocketing@procopio.com	eting@procopio.com	
• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •		TEPHEN C. BEUERLE		
		25 B STREET		
Address Line 2:				
Address Line 4:	S	AN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA 92101		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		110616-000000		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		STEPHEN C. BEUERLE	STEPHEN C. BEUERLE	
SIGNATURE:		/Stephen C. Beuerle/	/Stephen C. Beuerle/	
DATE SIGNED:		04/11/2016	04/11/2016	
Total Attachments: 2				
source=NortekUSA-No	rtect_AS_exe	cuted_patent_assignment#page1.t	if	
		cuted patent assignment#page2.t		

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT APPLICATIONS/PATENTS

Whereas, NORTEKUSA, LLC, a limited liability company organized and existing under the laws of the State of Massachusetts, referred to as "Assignor", whose principal place of business is at 27 Drydock Avenue, Boston, MA 02210, owns certain inventions for which United States Patents are listed in Exhibit A; and

Whereas, NORTEK AS, a limited liability company, organized and existing under the laws of Norway, hereinafter referred to as "Assignee", whose principal place of business is at Vangkroken 2, 1351 Rud, Norway, wishes to acquire the full and exclusive right, title and interest in the inventions and any patents and equivalent legal protections that are obtained thereon in the United States and in any foreign countries;

Now, therefore, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, assigns and transfers to Assignee, its successors and assigns, the full and exclusive right, title and interest in the inventions and United States Patents (and any corresponding Foreign Patent Applications), both in the United States and abroad, for the full term(s) for which the same are granted.

Assignor covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into that would conflict with this Assignment.

Assignor further covenants that Assignee will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to these inventions, United States Patents (and any corresponding Foreign Patent Applications), that are known and accessible to Assignor, and that Assignor will testify in any interference or litigation related thereto.

Assignor further covenants that they will promptly execute and deliver to Assignee or its legal representative any documents, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce these inventions, United States Patent Applications/Patents and International Patent Application (and any corresponding Foreign Patent Applications), both in the United States and abroad.

Date: 11 April, 2016

loluan Bv:

Atle Lohrmann, Manager NORTEKUSA, LLC

<u>EXHIBIT A</u>

U.S. Patent No. 6,345,683 issued February 12, 2002 U.S. Patent No. 6,453,256 issued September 17, 2002